## ordinance no. OCO19

AN ORDINANCE of the County Council of King County. Washington providing for the performance of certain duties and functions by County officers in connection with the issuance of bonds by the County and political subdivisions or municipal corporations therein and adopting a County seal for County bonds.

WHEREAS, King County has authorized and will from time to time hereafter authorize and issue bonds of King County, and it is necessary to provide for the performance of functions required for the issuance and payment of such bonds consistent with Section 860 of the Charter of King County and to provide for the performance of functions required of County officers for the issuance and payment of bonds issued by other political subdivisions or municipal corporations of the state located within the County;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of King County, Washington as follows:

Section 1. Bonds issued by King County shall be signed by the County Executive and attested by the Clerk of the Council, and wherever reference is made in general law to the execution or attestation of bonds by the Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners, such reference shall be deemed to apply to the Clerk of the County Council and such function shall be performed by the Clerk of the County Council. Signatures may be either manual or facsimile as specified in the ordinance authorizing the issuance and sale of such bonds.

Section 2. The Director of the Department of Finance of King County shall perform the duties specified by general law to be performed by the Treasurer of King County in connection with the issuance, sale, delivery and payment of bonds of the County or bonds of nolitical subdivisions or municipal corporations of the state located within the County, and the Director of Finance shall be by virtue of his office "the Treasurer of King County" and shall perform all other functions prescribed by

general law to be performed by the Treasurer of the County unless otherwise specified by the Charter or by ordinance duly adopted pursuant to the Charter.

Section 3. The form of seal impressed hereon is hereby adopted as the seal of King County and shall be used on all bonds of the County and such other County documents as may be prescribed by ordinance of the County pursuant to the Charter. Wherever in general law reference is made to the "Seal of the Board of County Commissioners", same shall be deemed to refer to the Seal of King County provided and impressed herein. The Clerk of the Council shall have the custody of the Seal of the County.

INTRODUCED and read for the first time this  $19^{\frac{76}{10}}$ of May, 1969.

> PASSED by the Council at a regular meeting thereof 9th day of than,

> > Chairman

ATTEST:

of

\_day of files 1213

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND

DEPUTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY FOR KING COUNTY

WASHINGTON

- 2 -